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Writing ER
While I encourage you to read, study, and apply the notes linked to our class site on: http://www.csun.edu/~hfmgt001/write-study.htm   and, if you are serious about improving your writing mechanics, I encourage you to get and study the book Write Right by Jan Venolia, here are a few tips that can help keep you out of the emergency room when you write your next paper, report, or letter (and will make a huge difference in your career success!).

1. Do Possessives Correctly 

* To make a usual word not ending in “s” a possessive  add ‘s - for example:



company -> company’s


* With a word ending in “s” add an apostrophe after the final s - for example:


 
companies (which is the plural of company) -> companies’

* However, the single irregular form in the English language is making “it” plural; this is     what you do:



it -> its


   ...it’s means “it is”

2. Use These Properly

* Assure = provide reasons to make someone else feel that things will be OK


* Ensure = make sure that you take steps to make things be OK


* Insure = deals with insurance or fiduciary issues (should not be used in place of ensure)

3. And These
* Affect = a verb or action word, almost always means to influence or act on, to produce


   an “effect” on something


* Effect = a result or consequence, the resulting state of affairs after something “affects”


   another thing

* For example:  When you affect a situation, you have an effect on it.  Or:  I can affect

    the position of this object (by moving it) to produce the effect of having it in a different


    place.

* However, there is one less-common usage of each of these:

-  If I want to produce a change, I have to use “effect,” i.e., “...effect a change.”

-  Affect also has a meaning, in psychology: “observable manifestations of a



  subjectively experienced emotion,” which means to me, the non-verbal signals 



  an individual may be sending

4. And These

* Lose = lose something


* Loose = something is unrestrained or loose, hopefully not my tire lug bolts

5. And These

* Use “fewer” when you can count the items


* Use “less” when you can measure, but not count the items


* For example, “A diet that has less fat will also have fewer calories.”

6. One More

* “Principle” = a rule or standard


* “Principal” is (a) the primary/major one of a set, (b) the head of a school or


     organization, or (c) money that earns interest

* For example, “The Principal’s principal principle was ‘Be prepared.’”

7. And Never Use

* Irregardless  (use regardless)

